BOARD OF ELECTIONS FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA

Darryl Hicks, Chairman Floyd L. Jones, Elections Supervisor
Addison Lester Leigh Combs, Elections Officer
Aaron Wright April Crosby, Elections Officer

140 Stonewall Avenue West
Public Meeting Room
Fayetteville, GA 30214

AGENDA
May 23, 2017
5:00 p.m.

Welcome to the meeting of your Fayette County Board of Elections. Your participation is appreciated. All regularly scheduled Board
meetings are open to the public and are generally held on the 4t Tuesday of each month at 5:00 p.m.

Chairman to Call the Meeting to Order
Approval of the Agenda

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

1. Consideration of staff's request to approve the April 25, 2017 Board of Elections Meeting Minutes. (Pages 1-8)

PUBLIC HEARING:

2. Public Hearing of staff's recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters from the Elector’s List who are registered in
the State of Georgia's Secretary of State Voter Registration System as deceased. (Pages 9-11)

3. Public Hearing of staff's recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters from the Elector’s List who are registered in
the State of Georgia’s Secretary of State Voter Registration System as felons. (Pages 12-13)

CONSENT AGENDA:

OLD BUSINESS:
4. Continued discussion concerning the potential consolidation of precincts in Fayette County. (Pages 14-31)

NEW BUSINESS:

SUPERVISOR’S REPORT:

ATTORNEY’S REPORTS:

BOARD MEMBERS REPORTS:

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

ADJOURNMENT:
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BOARD OF ELECTIONS AGENDA REQUEST FORM

MEETING DATE [05/23/2017 | AGENDA ITEM # [Approval of Minutes (1) |

PRESENTER(S) [Floyd L. Jones, Elections Supervisor |

TYPE OF REQUEST  [Minutes |

WORDING FOR THE AGENDA

Consideration of staff's request to approve the April 25, 2017 Board of Elections Meeting Minutes.

BACKGROUND / HISTORY / DETAILS

0O.C.G.A. 50-14-1(3)(B) reads: The regular minutes of a meeting subject to this chapter shall be
promptly recorded and such records shall be open to public inspection once approved as official by
the agency or its committee, but in no case later than immediately following its next regular
meeting; provided, however, that nothing contained in this chapter shall prohibit the earlier release
of minutes, whether approved by the agency or not. Such minutes shall, at a minimum, include the
names of the members present at the meeting, a description of each motion or other proposal
made, the identity of the person making and seconding the motion or other proposal, and a record
of all votes. The name of each person voting for or against a proposal shall be recorded. It shall
be presumed that the action taken was approved by each person in attendance unless the minutes
reflect the name of the persons voting against the proposal or abstaining.

SPECIFIC ACTION / DIRECTION SOUGHT

Approve the April 25, 2017 Board of Elections Meeting Minutes.
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BOARD OF ELECTIONS FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA
Darryl Hicks, Chairman Floyd L. Jones, Elections Supervisor
Addison Lester Leigh Combs, Elections Officer
Aaron Wright April Crosby, Elections Officer

140 Stonewall Avenue West
Public Meeting Room
Fayetteville, GA 30214

Minutes
April 25, 2017
5:00 p.m.

Welcome to the meeting of your Fayette County Board of Elections. Your participation is appreciated. All regularly scheduled Board
meetings are open to the public and are generally held on the 4t Tuesday of each month at 5:00 p.m.

Chairman to Call the Meeting to Order

Chairman Hicks called the April 25, 2017 Board of Elections meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Approval of the Agenda

Mr. Wright moved to approve the Agenda. Mr. Lester seconded the motion. The motion passed 3-0.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

No one spoke during Public Comments.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

1. Approval of the March 24, 2017 Board of Elections Meeting Minutes.

Mr. Lester moved to approve the March 24, 2017 Board of Elections Meeting Minutes. Mr. Wright seconded the motion. The
motion passed 3-0.

PUBLIC HEARING:

2. Public Hearing of staff’s recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters from the Elector’s List who are
registered in the State of Georgia’s Secretary of State Voter Registration System as deceased.

No one spoke during Public Hearing on this item.

Mr. Lester moved to approve staff's recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters from the Elector’s List who are
registered in the State of Georgia’s Secretary of State Voter Registration System as deceased. Mr. Wright seconded the motion.
The motion passed 3-0. A copy of this request, identified as “Attachment 1,” follows these minutes and is made an official part
hereof.

3. Public Hearing of staff’'s recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters from the Elector’s List who are
registered in the State of Georgia’s Secretary of State Voter Registration System as felons.

No one spoke during Public Hearing on this item.



Page 3 of 31

Minutes
April 25,2017
Page Number 2

Chairman Hicks moved to approve registered Fayette County voters from the Elector’s List who are registered in the State of
Georgia’s Secretary of State Voter Registration System as felons, as presented. Mr. Wright seconded the motion. The motion
passed 3-0. A copy of the request, identified as “Attachment 2,” follows these minutes and is made an official part hereof.

CONSENT AGENDA:

There were no Consent Agenda items.
OLD BUSINESS:
There were no Old Business items.

NEW BUSINESS:

4. Consideration of staff's research pertaining to the question of consolidating precincts in Fayette County.

Chairman Hicks provided opening comments pertaining to this item. He stated that Fayette County has 36 precincts that requires
a certain number of staff. He stated the 36 precincts were enacted in 1998 and since that time there have been a number of
changes to how voting takes place including the ability to vote early. He stated that the Board charged staff with coming up with
information to determine if it is the time to reduce the precincts to potentially 19 precincts. He said everyone is consistently
focused on understanding what is the voter count of those coming to vote, the distance of travel, and the associated costs. He
said the questions under consideration involved the impact to the voter, the adequacy of the polling locations, and the issues of
those having to vote in two separate locations for municipal and county elections.

Elections Supervisor Floyd Jones then gave a 25-minute PowerPoint presentation on staff's findings. The following items were
addressed: dual voting for those having to vote in two separate locations for municipal and county elections, current distances to
polling locations, current and estimated distances to polling places; a projection into how the proposed precincts would have
looked had they been in place for the 2016 Presidential General Election, estimated financial savings that could be realized by
consolidating precincts, legal authorization and requirements for consolidating precincts; and the “pros” and “cons” associated with
consolidating precincts. At the beginning of his presentation, Mr. Jones stated that these findings were subject to change as the
work continued.

Mr. Jones concluded that the biggest current hurdle was getting adequate mapping in order to even conduct precinct
consolidation. He informed the Board that he had been informed it could take between two weeks to a month to get the needed
map. He mentioned that if the decision was made to consolidate that there would be uncertainty about where voters would
actually vote for approximately four of the precincts; even though there are some potential voting locations to be explored. He
further stated that there is other state-mandated work that will be provided to the county within the coming days that will utilize
significant staff time and will likely require part-time help if staff is to simultaneously continue with the consolidation effort. Finally,
Mr. Jones pointed out that there is a compressed time-frame to make a decision on consolidating the precincts. He explained the
timeframe and stated that the latest a decision could be made to consolidate would be on June 27, 2017. He then stated he would
be willing to address questions.

Mr. Wright stated that it is important for the public to know the difference between a precinct and a district. He explained that
consolidating precincts would not affect who a person could vote for or against since precincts answer the question of “where does
a person vote.” Mr. Wright noted that there were concerns with the actual polling places and he was aware that over the years the
agreements with the polling places have not been maintained over time. He stated the agreements need to be reevaluated and it
is a process that is included with the redrawing of the precincts.
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Mr. Lester asked if a polling place cannot be located in a precinct does state law allow for a polling place to be located outside of a
precinct. Mr. Jones stated that was the information provided by reapportionment and later discovered by state law was that city
voters could cross precincts into other precincts to vote, but he said there was a concern of swamping other polling locations
already in use with more voters. Mr. Lester asked if there is a possibility of GIS support in the next few weeks. Mr. Jones replied it
was possible but he did not want to make a promise on that matter.

Chairman Hicks summarized the issues and the concerns pertaining polling locations, safety concerns at the schools, a challenge
around combo-voting where some vote in the city and outside the city, and some concerns from churches whether or not they want
to be polling locations. He stated that there was a concern with the technical aspect and the need for GIS support and the
upcoming 2020 Census that may change the precincts anyway. He reiterated that there is a compressed timing issue related to
the November elections as well as matters coming from the State needing to mirror driver’s services information. Chairman Hicks
stated that is where the matter lays and that the Board needs to bring all of these factors into consideration. Chairman Hicks noted
there is a cost savings but it could create a voter inconvenience to the point that saving money is not the sole issue.

Mr. Jones replied there is a law that reads any precinct that has over 2,000 voters and is open one hour past the close of the polls,
then the county is compelled to machine it, staff it, or create a new poll. He added that the consolidated precincts would all have
over 2,000 registered voters. Chairman Hicks stated that he appreciated that comment since there was one precinct that is over
5,000 registered voters.

Mr. Wright asked why this is a consideration in the first place. He asked if status quo works as it should and if it costs the wanted
amount. He said the issue concerned efficiencies. He stated that each Board member visits each precinct and talks to each poll
worker on Election Day. He stated that the poll workers all feel they have additional capacity to give. He stated that it is rare for a
line to exist at 5:00 p.m. or 6:00 p.m. - even during the past presidential election. He suggested that the costs associated with 36
precincts would allow for ways to reduce costs while bringing efficiency. He added that 36 precincts brings its own logistical
challenges with 36 poll managers who need to be trained. He mentioned that poll workers are awesome who work hard, but they
are getting up in age so they are leaving. He stated that it is easier to fill poll workers for 19 precincts as opposed to 36 precincts.
Mr. Wright added that each precinct requires an agreement for each precinct location meaning there are 36 agreements that need
to be maintained. He said the Board and staff was looking into ways to be good stewards of the county’s resources in order to do
a better job. Mr. Jones replied there would be immediate efficiencies but there are open ended questions that cannot be answered
since the consolidation is untested.

Mr. Lester pointed out that none of the staff was with the county in 1998 when the precincts were drawn. He asked, given the
compressed timeframe, if a six-week turnaround was realistic. Mr. Jones replied that while no one was on staff in 1998, staff had
gained some experience in 2016 through the redistricting process. He stated that the six-week estimate was the recommendation
provided by staff who worked on redistricting in 2016.

Chairman Hicks opened the floor for public comment:

Commissioner Steve Brown: Fayette County Commissioner Steve Brown stated that the number of registered voters does not
mean there will be a rush of people coming to the precinct at one time since the polling places are open for twelve hours-
spreading out the numbers of voters. He further asked the Board to consider expanding early voting hours since one of the
problems with early voting is it is only during business hours. He asked for a couple of nights where there is late-night voting. He
stated it was critically missing from early voting since there are people who work outside of the county and are unable to make it
back to the county to take advantage of early voting.

Mr. Wright agreed with Mr. Brown’s point regarding the number of voters at a polling place but he thought the big challenge is
finding the correct locations. Mr. Jones agreed with the points raised by Mr. Wright and Mr. Brown, and he pointed out that
experience has shown that people vote in the early morning, during lunch, and after 5:00 p.m. in their effort to get to the polling
place from Atlanta. He conceded there may be no issues with consolidating as it pertains to this matter, but then again there could
be given the increased number of voters assigned to polling locations.
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Bob Ross: Mr. Ross asked if this proposal is an all or none proposal or if there is a middle-ground where low-hanging fruit can be
addressed. Mr. Jones answered that he was open to any options. He agreed that there was low-hanging fruit and he gave an
example of Kenwood with less than 900 voters assigned to it. Mr. Jones suggested that perhaps Kenwood could be consolidated
with another precinct.

Terry Williamson: Mr. Williamson asked for the early voting to be expanded. He stated he was concerned that there are
elements in the county that are hesitant about supporting voting locations when that is one of the fundamental values of being an
American. He asked if the school board had weighed into the matter about using school locations. Chairman Hicks replied that he
believed the concern was from individual schools and the school board.

Ogechi Oparah: Ms. Oparah stated that great information had been provided. She asked if there was data about the frequency
throughout the day of when people come to vote since that would color how the hours are thought about. Mr. Jones replied that he
had asked that very question and found there was no known data. He stated that the overall concept pointed to the morning,
afternoon, and evening as times when most people show up to vote. Ms. Oparah suggested that it would likely be helpful for that
data to be compiled as this matter comes up closer to the 2020 census data. Ms. Oparah also asked for ways to make it easier for
voters to vote and express their democratic rights- such as mailing everyone a ballot. She stated that applying for a ballot is
tedious and if it is possible to consider mailing everyone their ballots. She stated that the Board of Elections mails precinct cards
to the registered voters. She asked if the cost savings would be used to campaign about the change.

Tyrone Jones: Fayette County Republican Party President Tyrone Jones asked how the precincts were constructed. Elections
Supervisor Floyd Jones described the various considerations in place in making the proposed precincts. President Jones then
asked who chairs the whole process and who makes the decision. Chairman Hicks replied that the Board of Elections would make
the decision based on staff information. Chairman Hicks thought that if the Board was to move forward with consolidation then
there would need to be community input with its stakeholders. President Jones asked if the stakeholders have been identified.
Chairman Hicks replied that the Board had not even gotten to the point of stating they want to consolidate precincts, but there was
an idea who they were. He said there would be the input of the parties and the key group of people. Mr. Lester added that the
Board recognized there has to be an education campaign. He stated some have already spoken to some of their groups, but the
education campaign cannot be done solely by the Board of Elections and Mr. Jones.

Greg Clifton: Mr. Clifton stated he was an experienced poll manager back in his days in Gwinnett County and prior to the 2000
election. He stated those days were very long, but given the early voting element he thought there is the potential to turn back
from the 36 precincts. He said his concern was, primarily, with handicapped accessibility with the new facilities. He said most
people do not know where to vote so that should not be a concern going forward. He stated that there was cost saving benefits,
but on the other hand if there is redistricting in 2020, the work that is done may be undone or redone resulting in additional cost.
He asked if there would be enough savings realized. Mr. Jones replied that the Board of Education is considering a county-wide
Education SPLOST so the November election could be larger than anticipated. He referred back to the 2016 county-wide
elections stating the county could have saved about $20,000 for each of its four elections, but he added that if all precincts are
consolidated to 19 precincts, then the county would incur an immediate cost of approximately $40,000 in order to mail precinct
cards to each affected voter. Mr. Clifton stated that it would be convenient to vote in one place instead of two, but he could
remedy that problem by voting early.

Charles Bennett: Mr. Bennett stated a number of his concerns had been addressed. He stated he was a poll watcher at the first
county-wide district voting for Commissioner Rousseau'’s election. He said he spent 13 %2 hours at Precinct 29 and only 96 people
showed up to vote. He stated of those who voted about ten percent who were assigned to the precinct could not vote because of
the way the precinct was designed. He said it is very difficult since the city voters have to vote in the city. He asked if the ballots
could be created in such a way that voters could get their ballots regardless whether or not they are voting in a city.

Leonard Presburg: Fayette County Board of Education Member Leonard Presburg stated that irrespective of whatever plan is
adopted, it should be remembered that the goal is to maximize voter access to the polls. He understood operations efficiency and
the difficulties involved in drawing maps based on other maps, but the goal should be on maximizing opportunities whether that
means expanding early voting or providing precincts. He stated that as a School Board Member it is the District’s position that



Page 6 of 31

Minutes
April 25,2017
Page Number 5

voting in schools is disruptive, that parents do complain about security concerns, and that from an operational perspective the
school personnel would prefer that schools not be used as voting precincts. Mr. Presburg stated that he provided his personal
feelings at the March 24, 2017 School Board Meeting; namely, that voting at the schools should be allowed for voting precincts,
that inconveniences among teachers and students a few times a year in order to participate in the civic process of voting is a good
thing. He reiterated, however, that it is the District’s position that elections not be allowed in the schools.

Carol Buleski: Ms. Buleski, from the Rareover Precinct, said she was mildly concerned with the 2020 Census and she asked if
there are any “best practices” in order to gauge or semi-accurately gauge what the results are. Mr. Jones replied that the U.S.
Census Bureau has information that provides predictions and that even the voter registration records could provide some input into
where people are moving to and from. Mr. Wright added that the proposed map has voter registration data baked into it. He
suspected that Ms. Buleski was concerned of any upcoming major changes and he did not believe there would be major changes
after the 2020 Census. (Note: the speaker’s last name may be incorrect.)

Mr. Wright stated there were some comments on expanding early voting. He said the Board may be open to having the discussion
at some point, but that was not the topic at hand. He added that the cost savings would trickle in over time as each election
occurs, so it is not a bucket of money that would be dumped in the office. He added that the census takes place every tenth year,
so if there was a redo it would likely have to be done around 2021 or 2023. He stated that the savings from each individual
election from now until then is under consideration. Mr. Jones added that the compressed time frame results in making changes
now or holding off from the effort until after the 2020 Census takes place.

Chairman Hicks stated that the 19 precincts were under consideration but that it is a starting point. Mr. Lester added that the
Reapportionment Office has made the recommendation of 19 precincts. He stated that Mr. Jones and Mrs. Combs actually asked
the Reapportionment Office to forget its earlier recommendation and to look to provide a new recommendation, and that new
recommendation remained at 19 precincts.

Chairman Hicks stated that a decision would not be made and that the staff needs to continue to explore and refine the
information. He stated that the critical decision is the GIS information in order to help determine the impact on voters. Mr. Jones
replied that he hoped there would be a map available in the coming weeks and that the next meeting will be a follow up to
determine if the matter proceeds. A copy of the request and referenced PowerPoint presentation, identified as “Attachment 3,”
follows these minutes and is made an official part hereof.

SUPERVISOR’S REPORT:

GEOA Conference in Savannah: Mr. Jones announced that the Board and staff will attend the Georgia Election Officials Association
(GEOA) Conference from Sunday, May 7 through Wednesday, May 10. He stated that itineraries for travel will be provided within the
next week.

Education Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax (SPLOST) Election: Elections Supervisor Floyd Jones stated that it had been
mentioned several times in the meeting, but there is a potential dual election to be held for the Education SPLOST. He stated that if
there is no consolidation of precincts there would be approximately 15,500 voters who would have to vote in two different locations for
both early election and Election Day.

Staffing for the November Election: Elections Supervisor Floyd Jones stated that staff recommended opening the Fayetteville Public
Meeting Room for three weeks for the upcoming November elections and further recommended opening the Tyrone and Peachtree
City locations for two weeks. He stated the recommendation was based on lower voter turnout and would result in cost savings.

Voting Machine Security: Elections Supervisor Floyd Jones stated that this matter was based on an email received from
Commissioner Brown. He stated he was at home when he learned of election machines being stolen from Cobb County. He stated
that an email received from Commissioner Brown the next day asking about voting machine security. Mr. Jones explained the historic
practices and spoke about the changes being made to secure the machines.
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GEMS Server Room Renovation: Elections Supervisor Floyd Jones reported that the GEMS Server Room is being renovated and for
the machines to be secured.

ATTORNEY’S REPORTS:

There was no Attorney’s Report.

BOARD MEMBERS REPORTS:

Addison Lester: Mr. Lester commented to Commissioner Brown’s recommendation about early voting. He stated that over time
people have interpreted early voting to only visit an early polling place. He said many people forget about the ability to get a ballot 45
days in advance. He stated that there needs to be a campaign to educate people about how to access a ballot without going to early
voting locations.

Aaron Wright: Mr. Wright stated if you look at what has happened in the Elections Department over the course of the last year, there
have been a lot of really good changes. He said he was exceedingly grateful to work with Chairman Hicks, Mr. Lester, Dennis
Davenport, and the staff. He said there was a lot of really positive changes in terms of efficiencies, security, and overall thinking
outside of the box in ways to improve what is going on up there. He said he was very pleased with Mr. Jones’ work and that he is the
captain of the ship. He said was proud of Leigh Combs, April Crosby, Karen Hunter and Beverly Westmoreland for their work. He
specifically thanked Mrs. Crosby for working with him in generating a report for a citizen. He stated that everyone is invited to come to
the office at any time to see the renovation and the changes going on. He added that the Board of Education will make a decision on
when they want to hold the Education SPLOST election, and he encouraged everyone to go to the Board and make their opinions
heard.

Chairman Darryl Hicks: Chairman Hicks echoed his appreciation for staff and he thanked the citizens for coming to the meeting. He
said any time these decisions are made it is important for the people’s voices to be heard. He said there is not one person who is not
paying attention to what is being said, particularly as it relates to consolidating precincts. Chairman Hicks closed saying he and the
Board appreciated hearing from the public.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

There was no Executive Session.
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ADJOURNMENT:

Mr. Wright moved to adjourn the April 25, 2017 Board of Elections Meeting. Mr. Lester seconded the motion. The motion passed 3-0.

The April 25, 2017 Board of Elections Meeting adjourned at 6:15 p.m.

Floyd L. Jones, Elections Supervisor Darryl Hicks, Chairman

The foregoing minutes were duly approved at an official meeting of the Board of Elections of Fayette County, Georgia, held on
the 23rd day of May 2017. Referenced attachments are available upon request in the Board of Elections’ Office.

Floyd L. Jones, Elections Supervisor
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MEETING DATE [05/23/2017 | AGENDA ITEM # |Public Hearing #2

PRESENTER(S) |Leigh Combs, Elections Officer

TYPE OF REQUEST  |Public Hearing |

WORDING FOR THE AGENDA

Public Hearing of staff's recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters from the

Elector's List who are registered in the State of Georgia's Secretary of State Voter Registration
System as deceased.

BACKGROUND / HISTORY / DETAILS

O.C.G.A. 21-2-228(d) and 21-2-231 provide instructions pertaining to the removal of registered
voters from an Electors List.

The Secretary of State's Office provides monthly reports to county offices detailing deceased
voters. This request is based the information provided from the Secretary of State's Office.
Families are notified by an official letter informing them of the removal of these electors.

Each person in question have been notified of this meeting via first-class mail as required by law.

SPECIFIC ACTION / DIRECTION SOUGHT

Conduct Public Hearing on staff's recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters
from the Elector's List who are registered in the State of Georgia's Secretary of State Voter
Registration System as deceased.




Cancelled Date

04/24/2017

04/24/2017

04/25/2017

05/01/2017

05/01/2017

05/01/2017

05/01/2017

05/01/2017

05/01/2017

05/01/2017

05/01/2017

05/04/2017

05/04/2017

05/08/2017

05/08/2017

05/08/2017

05/08/2017

05/08/2017

05/08/2017

05/08/2017

05/11/2017

05/11/2017

05/11/2017

05/11/2017

05/11/2017

05/11/2017

05/11/2017

05/11/2017

Status with

Reason
Cancelled

Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased
Cancelled

Naraacand

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased
Cancelled

Naraacad
Cancelled

Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Nereacad
Cancelled

Deceased

Cancelled
Nareacad
Cancelled

Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Nareacad
Cancelled

Naraacad

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE VOTER REGISTRATION SYSTEM
CANCELLED VOTERS

Last Name

SWEAT

TINGLE

MILLMAN

BRYAN

EWALD

KELLEY

PHILLIPS

SHEPPARD

SLINKARD

SMART

WASHINGTON

OLDHAM

TRAVER

KOTHAWALA

LEE

LUNSFORD

MURPHY

SARDONE

SATTERTHWAIT

E

WINSLETT

BARBER

BIRDSONG

MASK

MEKASHA

MILLER

MOBLEY

PEACOCK

PINTER

First Name

JAMES

MIRIAM

THEODORE

DAVID

GLEN ALICE

WALTRAUD

GWENDOLYN

RALPH 1

PATRICIA SUE

HERBERT

GLENDA

LOIS

DOUGLAS

RAJESH

JOHNNIE

SAMUEL

LEE JR

LEAH

DAVID

MARY

THOMAS

HAZEL

LEVERNE

TAYECH

BETTY

DARLENE

MARTHA

RUDOLPH

Suffix Race

Black not of Hispanic
Origin
White not of Hispanic
Origin
White not of Hispanic
Origin

Unknown

White not of Hispanic
Origin
White not of Hispanic
Origin
White not of Hispanic
Origin
White not of Hispanic
Origin
White not of Hispanic
Origin
Black not of Hispanic
Origin
Black not of Hispanic
Orinin
White not of Hispanic
Origin

Unknown

White not of Hispanic
Origin

White not of Hispanic
Orinin

White not of Hispanic
Origin

Black not of Hispanic
Origin

White not of Hispanic
Origin

White not of Hispanic
Origin

White not of Hispanic
Orrinin

White not of Hispanic
Origin

White not of Hispanic
Orrinin

White not of Hispanic
Origin

Black not of Hispanic
Origin

White not of Hispanic
Orrinin

Black not of Hispanic
Orinin

Unknown

White not of Hispanic
Origin

Gender

MALE

FEMALE

MALE

MALE

FEMALE

FEMALE

FEMALE

MALE

FEMALE

MALE

FEMALE

FEMALE

MALE

MALE

MALE

MALE

MALE

FEMALE

MALE

FEMALE

MALE

FEMALE

FEMALE

FEMALE

FEMALE

FEMALE

FEMALE

MALE

Residence Address

160 THISTLEWOOD LN
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

345 HARP RD
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30215

110 LOCKWOOD RD
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30215

198 SEAY RD
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30215

207 GREEN VALLEY RD
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

103 ARROWHEAD CT
PEACHTREE CITY GA

130 WALTON DR
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

254 CLARIDGE CURV
PEACHTREE CITY GA

185 GILBERT RD
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

305 FAYETTE VILLA CT
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

311 WESTBRIDGE RD
FAVETTRVIIIF (3A 30214
218 DRIFTWOOD LN

PEACHTREE CITY GA

185 W CREEK CT
PEACHTREE CITY GA

110 RIDGEVIEW CT
PEACHTREE CITY GA

190 HILLSDALE DR
FAVETTEVIIIF (A 30214
301 FLAT CREEK TRL

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

120 GLENLEIGH CT
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

404 SUGAR MILL RIDE
PEACHTREE CITY GA

127 TERRACE TAY
PEACHTREE CITY GA
240 BURCH RD
FAVETTEVIIIF (A 30015
211 GREEN VALLEY RD
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

140 CALYPSO CT
TYRONF (A 3020N-0495
115 BERNHARD RD

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30215-

220 WHITE RD
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

265 HANDLEY CT B
TYRONF (A 3N20N-249R
210 BRUNSWICK DR B
TYRONF (A 3020N-15AA
185 BRITTANY CHASE

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

2409 PARK AVE
PEACHTREE CITY GA

Voter Registration #

01757448

02572286

00118559

08123062

00087746

00097944

03845265

00099397

00094149

00111661

05760574

07666584

03596666

06546031

00090685

00090925

02553116

03982273

00093705

00096025

00084924

00122062

00091181

05546065

05889576

05758697

00151412

00105822
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05/11/2017

05/11/2017

05/11/2017

05/14/2017

05/14/2017

05/14/2017

05/14/2017

05/14/2017

05/15/2017

05/15/2017

05/15/2017

05/15/2017

Cancelled
Naraacad
Cancelled
Naraacad
Cancelled

Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased
Cancelled

Neraacad
Cancelled

Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

Cancelled
Deceased

AMENDOLA

TRICHE

TSEH

CALKINS

DUNN

HERWIG

KNIGHT

ROGERS

SAPP

SOPER

TUCKER

UPHAM

KAREN

RONALD 1l

TYLER

JANICE

SAMMIE

MARY

JUDITH

HENRY

DANA

MARY

PATRICIA

JOHN

White not of Hispanic
Oyrinin
Unknown

Asian or Pacific
Islander

White not of Hispanic
Origin
Black not of Hispanic
Origin
White not of Hispanic
Origin
White not of Hispanic
Origin
White not of Hispanic
Origin

White not of Hispanic
Orinin
White not of Hispanic
Origin

Unknown

White not of Hispanic
Origin

FEMALE

MALE

MALE

FEMALE

MALE

FEMALE

FEMALE

MALE

MALE

FEMALE

FEMALE

MALE

150 LAKEVIEW LN

FAVFTTFVIIIF (A 20214

280 MERCEDES TRL

FAYFTTFVIIIF GA 20214

224 FLAT CREEK CT

PEACHTREE CITY GA

1001 CAPSTONE CT

PEACHTREE CITY GA

223 BORDEAUX DR

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

235 JEFF DAVIS PL

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

509 BROGDON RD

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

209 MONTICELLO PL

PEACHTREE CITY GA

319 PORTER RD

FAYFTTFVIIIF GA 20217

07588829

10566801

06169068

05713279

05713439

00089278

00090411

02960230

10392699

200 ROCKAWAY RD APT 08573997

214

PEACHTREE CITY GA

3000 CAROL DR

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

200 LAURIEN ST

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-

08046484

08747198
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BOARD OF ELECTIONS AGENDA REQUEST FORM

MEETING DATE [05/23/2017 | AGENDA ITEM # |Public Hearing #3

PRESENTER(S) |Leigh Combs, Elections Officer

TYPE OF REQUEST  |Public Hearing |

WORDING FOR THE AGENDA

Public Hearing of staff's recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters from the

Elector's List who are registered in the State of Georgia's Secretary of State Voter Registration
System as felons.

BACKGROUND / HISTORY / DETAILS

O.C.G.A. 21-2-228(d) and 21-2-231 provide instructions pertaining to the removal of registered
voters from an Electors List.

The Secretary of State's Office provides monthly reports to county offices detailing registered
felons. This request is based the information provided from the Secretary of State's Office.
Families are notified by an official letter informing them of the removal of these electors.

Each person in question has been notified of this meeting via first-class mail as required by law.

SPECIFIC ACTION / DIRECTION SOUGHT

Conduct Public Hearing on staff's recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters

from the Elector's List who are registered in the State of Georgia's Secretary of State Voter
Registration System as felons.




Cancelled Date
03/30/2017

Status with
Reason
Cancelled
Felon

GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE VOTER REGISTRATION SYSTEM
Cancelled Voters

Last Name First Name Suffix Race Gender Residence Address Voter Registration #
WEST PATRICK JR White not of Hispanic MALE 188 BANKS RD 08672930

Origin FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214-
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BOARD OF ELECTIONS AGENDA REQUEST FORM

MEETING DATE [05/23/2017 | AGENDA ITEM # [Old Business #4 |

PRESENTER(S) [Floyd L. Jones, Elections Supervisor |

TYPE OF REQUEST  [Old Business |

WORDING FOR THE AGENDA

Continued discussion concerning the potential consolidation of precincts in Fayette County.

BACKGROUND / HISTORY / DETAILS

On April 25, 2017, Elections Supervisor Floyd Jones presented information pertaining to the
possible consolidation of the current thirty-six (36) precincts to potentially nineteen (19) precincts.

Since that time, maps have been produced fine-tuning the information presented at the April 25
meeting. Furthermore, there has been consideration of using the public schools for polling
locations.

This item to bring the Board and the public with the latest information and is designed to seek the
Board of Election's direction.

SPECIFIC ACTION / DIRECTION SOUGHT

Staff seeks direction from the Board of Elections pertaining to the consolidation of precincts.




CONSOLIDATING
PRECINCTS

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
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Current Precincts with Route Data

RAREOVER

Longest Route:{3.44 miles

gl

MCINTOSH
Longest Route: 3.98 miles

SANDY{CREEK
Longest Route:[4.61]miles

. Average Longest
Precinct .
Distance to Poll Route
ABERDEEN - Christ Our Shepherd Lutheran Church 1.00 1.89
ANTIOCH - Antioch 1.74 3.96
BANKS - Berachah Bible Church 2.13 3.76
BLACKROCK - Fayetteville Christian Church 1.94 2.96
BRAELINN - Braelinn Elementary School 0.95 1.77
BROOKS - Brooks 2.55 5.49
CAMP CREEK - Camp Creek 2.42 3.20
DOGWOOQOD - Grace Evangelical Church 2.41 6.53
EUROPE - Liberty Baptist Church 1.36 2.90
FAYETTEVILLE EAST - Fayetteville United Methodist Church 1.28 2.95
FAYETTEVILLE WEST - LaFayette Educational Center - Building D 1.31 3.17
FIELDING RIDGE - Kedron Field House and Agquatic Center 1.08 2.20
FLAT CREEK - The Gathering Place 1.92 3.43
FLINT - McDonough Road Baptist Church 1.75 3.52
HARPS CROSSING - Harps Crossing Baptist Church 1.52 3.11
HOPEFUL - Bethany United Methodist Church 2.27 4.92
JEFF DAVIS - Fayetteville First Baptist Church 1.14 2.92
KEDRON - Peachtree City Christian Church 2.04 3.89
KENWOOD - North Fayette Baptist Church 2.52 4.06
MCINTOSH - Holy Trinity Catholic Church 2.19 3.98
MORNING CREEK - New Hope Baptist Church 2.04 5.10
MURPHY - New Beginnings Praise and Worship Center 2.22 3.66
OAK GROVE - Oak Grove Elementary School 0.89 1.64
OAK RIDGE - North Fayette United Methodist Church 2.19 4.30
RAREOVER - Tyrone Public Library 1.73 3.44
RISING STAR - Rising Star School Auditorium 1.49 4.95
SANDY CREEK - Hopewell United Methodist Church 2.58 4.61
SHAKERAG EAST - Glenloch Recreation Center 1.13 3.48
SHAKERAG EAST - Peachtree City Public Library 2.14 4.35
SPRING HILL - Fayette County Public Library 1.88 3.95
STARRSMILL - Heritage Christian Church 3.21 6.34
WHITEWATER - Fayetteville Church of Christ 4.08 8.11
WILLOW POND - National Heights Baptist Church 2.02 5.43
WILLOWBEND - First Baptist Church of Peachtree City 1.51 4.94
WINDGATE - Evergreen Church 0.91 1.85
WOOLSEY - Woolsey Baptist Church 1.95 4.59
Average 1.87 3.93

WINDGATE

P OAK{GROVE

Longest Route:}1.64 miles

BRAELINN

Legend

@ Polling Locations

- ABERDEEN
—

DOGWOOD
Longest Route:{6.53 miles

3.48 miles

WILLOW,POND

'ongest Route:|5/43 miles’

Longest Route:/4.95 miles

BLACKROCK

BRAELINN

BROOKS

CAMP CREEK

HOPEEUL

WHITEWATER

'ongest Route:(8/11/miles)

DOGWOOD

EUROPE

FAYETTEVILLE EAST

FAYETTEVILLE WEST

OAK'RIDGE
Longest Route: 4.3 miles

STARRSMILL
ongest Route:[6:34 miles’

EUROPE)
Longest Route:}2.9 miles

/—”\

KENWOOD,
Longest Route:/4.06 miles

FAYETTEVILLE WEST

Longest Route: 3.17 miles
)

Longest Route:

Z 3

'JEFFDAVIS
Longest Route:'2.92 miles’

SPRING HILL
l'ongest Route:[3.95 miles!

O

MURPHY @
L'ongest Route:/3.66 miles’

HARPS CROSSING
Longest Route: 3.11 miles

Longest Route:!3.96 miles

WOOL'SEY,

/\ l'ongest Route:'4/59 miles

FIELDING RIDGE HOPEFUL MCINTOSH OAK RIDGE WHITEWATER

SHAKERAG EAST

FLAT CREEK JEFF DAVIS MORNING CREEK RAREOVER SHAKERAG WEST WILLOW POND

FLINT KEDRON MURPHY RISING STAR SPRING HILL WILLOWBEND

HARPS CROSSING

KENWOOD

OAK GROVE

SANDY CREEK STARRSMILL WINDGATE

WOOLSEY
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Current Precincts with Route Data

RAREOVER
Longest Route: 3.44 miles

74

92

HOPEFUL
Longest Route: 4.92 miles

279 138

EUROPE
Longest Route: 2.9 miles

KENWOOD
Longest Route: 4.06 miles

314"

OAK RIDGE

SANDY CREEK
Longest Route: 4.61 miles

Longest Route: 4.3 miles

BANKS
Longest Route: 3.76 miles

MORNING CREEK

Longest Route: 5.1 miles

DOGWOOD
Longest Route: 6.53 miles

MCINTOSH

Longest Route: 3.98 miles

FIELDING RIDGE

WILLOW POND
Longest Route: 5.43 miles

Longest Route: 2.2 miles

KEDRON
Longest Route: 3.89 miles

Lo

Longest Route: 4.35 miles Longest Route: 1.85 miles

Precinct

SHAKERAG EAST
Longest Route: 3.48 miles

ABERDEEN
ngest Route: 1.89 miles

WHITEWATER
Longest Route: 8.11 miles

SHAKERAG WEST WINDGATE

CAMP CREEK
Longest Route: 3.2 miles

OAK GROVE
Longest Route: 1.64 miles

FLAT CREEK BRAELINN
Longest Route: 3.43 miles Longest Route: 1.77 miles

WILLOWBEND
Longest Route: 4.94 miles

BLACKROCK
Longest Route: 2.96 miles

FAYETTEVILLE EAST
Longest Route: 2.95 miles
FLINT

FAYETTEVILLE WEST Longest Route: 3.52 miles

Longest Route: 3.17 miles

s JEFF DAVIS
Longest Route: 2.92 miles

SPRING HILL
Longest Route: 3.95 miles

MURPHY
Longest Route: 3.66 miles

HARPS CROSSING
Longest Route: 3.11 miles

ANTIOCH
Longest Route: 3.96 miles

92

STARRSMILL

Longest Route: 6.34 miles

ABERDEEN - Christ Our Shepherd Lutheran Church

ANTIOCH - Antioch

BANKS - Berachah Bible Church

BLACKROCK - Fayetteville Christian Church

BRAELINN - Braelinn Elementary School

BROOKS - Brooks

CAMP CREEK - Camp Creek

DOGWOOQOD - Grace Evangelical Church

EUROPE - Liberty Baptist Church

FAYETTEVILLE EAST - Fayetteville United Methodist Church

FAYETTEVILLE WEST - LaFayette Educational Center - Building D

FIELDING RIDGE - Kedron Field House and Agquatic Center

FLAT CREEK - The Gathering Place

FLINT - McDonough Road Baptist Church

HARPS CROSSING - Harps Crossing Baptist Church

HOPEFUL - Bethany United Methodist Church

JEFF DAVIS - Fayetteville First Baptist Church

KEDRON - Peachtree City Christian Church

KENWOOD - North Fayette Baptist Church

MCINTOSH - Holy Trinity Catholic Church

MORNING CREEK - New Hope Baptist Church

MURPHY - New Beginnings Praise and Worship Center

OAK GROVE - Oak Grove Elementary School

OAK RIDGE - North Fayette United Methodist Church

RAREOVER - Tyrone Public Library

RISING STAR - Rising Star School Auditorium

SANDY CREEK - Hopewell United Methodist Church

SHAKERAG EAST - Glenloch Recreation Center

SHAKERAG EAST - Peachtree City Public Library

SPRING HILL - Fayette County Public Library

STARRSMILL - Heritage Christian Church

WHITEWATER - Fayetteville Church of Christ

WILLOW POND - National Heights Baptist Church

WILLOWBEND - First Baptist Church of Peachtree City

WINDGATE - Evergreen Church

WOOLSEY - Woolsey Baptist Church

Average Longest
Distance to Poll Route
1.00 1.89
1.74 3.96
2.13 3.76
L4 296 RISING STAR
0.95 1.77 Longest Route: 4.95 miles
2.55 5.49
2.42 3.20
2.41 6.53
1.36 2.90
1.28 2.95
1.31 3.17
1.08 2.20
1.92 3.43
1.75 3.52
1.52 3.11
2.27 4.92
1.14 2.92
2.04 3.89
2.52 4.06
2.19 3.98
2.04 5.10
2.22 3.66
0.89 1.64
2.19 4.30
1.73 3.44
1.49 4.95
2.58 4.61
1.13 3.48
2.14 4.35
1.88 3.95
3.21 6.34
4.08 8.11 Legend
2.02 2.43 City Limits ABERDEEN BRAELINN -
(1):1 lll:: @ Polling Locations - ANTIOCH - BROOKS
1.95 4.59 - BANKS - CAMP CREEK
1'87 3'93 - BLACKROCK - DOGWOOD -

Average

WOOLSEY
Longest Route: 4.59 miles

BROOKS
Longest Route: 5.49 miles

EUROPE FLAT CREEK JEFF DAVIS MORNING CREEK RAREOVER

FAYETTEVILLE EAST FLINT KEDRON MURPHY RISING STAR SPRING HILL

FAYETTEVILLE WEST

HARPS CROSSING KENWOOD OAK GROVE SANDY CREEK STARRSMILL

FIELDING RIDGE HOPEFUL MCINTOSH OAK RIDGE SHAKERAG EAST WHITEWATER

SHAKERAG WEST - WILLOW POND

WILLOWBEND

WINDGATE




Proposed Precincts with Route Data

orth

School

Fayette]Elementz
fongest{Route {541

i\

2|New/Hope|Baptist|C Church
LongestiRoute: 6!92

e

\/

3JElatiRockiMiddlelSchool
FongestjRoute:¥4*39)

L

6|Berachah]BiblelChurch!
IfongestjRoute:16103

8:.@13

il TrinitylCatholic{Church
Route:}3198

Clevel
onges Route (3&‘3

13 CrabapplellfanelE
Longest @ﬂ@

@[Kﬁf ementanylSchool
8&3

ﬁqﬁi@fb BaptistiChurch
LongestiRoute:[5:92

@n@@m@e

10\Whitewater/MiddlelSchool
lfongest: Route 735

17AWoolsey]BaptistiChurch
lfongest|Route:!5%7:1

161®@ak{GrovelEleme

Woolsey, Baptist Church

— *

Llongest|Route:/7.35

Average

, Longest
Distance to

Route

Precinct

1- North Fayette Elementary School

2 - New Hope Baptist Church

3 - Flat Rock Middle School

4 - Tyrone Elementary School

5 - LaFayette Educational Center (Building D)
6 - Berachah Bible Church

7 - McDonough Road Baptist Church

8 - Fayetteville First Baptist Church

9 - Cleveland Elementary

10 - Whitewater Middle School

11 - Holy Trinity Catholic Church

12 - Kedron Elementary School

13 - Crabapple Lane Elementary School
14 - Glenloch Recreation Center

15 - The Gathering Place

16 - Oak Grove Elementary School

17 - Woolsey Baptist Church

18 - Rising Star School Auditorium

19 - Brooks United Methodist Church

Average

Poll
3.06
2.98
2.49
1.68
3.42
3.49
2.74
2.57
3.66
4.22
1.90
1.53
3.47
1.62
1.68
1.98
3.12
3.23
2.75

2.70

5.10
6.92
4.39
3.98
7.97
6.03
4.72
5.92
6.63
7.35
3.98
2.86
5.76
3.48
4.05
4.32
5.71
7.35
5.49

5.37

®

Polling Locations

19]Brooks

LEongestiRac
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Proposed Precincts with Route Data

138

1 North Fayette Elementary School

Longest Route: 5.1 279
North Fayette Elementary School
2 New Hope Baptist Church 314
Longest Route: 6.92
3 Flat Rock Middle School ”
Longest Route: 4.39 ‘ |
@New Hope Baptist Church
6 Berachah Bible Church
Longest Route: 6.03
Tyrone Elementary School
4 Tyrone Elementary School 5 LaFayette Educatlolgal C§n7te£;7(BU|Id|ng D)
Longest Route: 3.98 ongest Route: /.
* ®

Crabapple Lane Elementary School (GIN=S

11 Holy Trinity Catholic Church
Longest Route: 3.98

Kedron Elementary School

13 Crabapple Lane Elementary School
Longest Route: 5.76

12 Kedron Elementary School

Longest Route: 2.86

74

The Gathering Placeé

‘ LaFayette Educational Center (Building D)
Fayetteville First Baptist Church

Cleveland Elementary

BMMS SES 85

7 McDonough Road Baptist Church
Longest Route: 4.72

9 Cleveland Elementary
Longest Route: 6.63

Holy Trinity Catholic Church

8 Fayetteville First Baptist Church
Longest Route: 5.92

¥

Glenloch Recreation Center

@14 Glenloch Recreation Center

Longest Route: 3.48 10 Whitewater Middle School

Longest Route: 7.35

HES Whitewater Middle School ‘

Oak Grove Elementary School GEIES

92

15 The Gathering Place BES

Longest Route: 4.05 O

17 Woolsey Baptist Church

Longest Route: 5.71
16 Oak Grove Elementary School

Longest Route: 4.32

Woolsey Baptist Church

®

18 Rising Star School Auditorium
Longest Route: 7.35

Rising Star School Auditorium

Average
Precinct Distance to Longest
Route
Poll
1- North Fayette Elementary School 3.06 5.10
2 - New Hope Baptist Church 2.98 6.92
3 - Flat Rock Middle School 2.49 4.39
4 - Tyrone Elementary School 1.68 3.98 @
5 - LaFayette Educational Center (Building D) 3.42 7.97
6 - Berachah Bible Church 3.49 6.03 19 Brooks United Methodist Church
7 - McDonough Road Baptist Church 2.74 4.72 gorocst Route: 548
8 - Fayetteville First Baptist Church 2.57 5.92
9 - Cleveland Elementary 3.66 6.63
10 - Whitewater Middle School 4.22 7.35
11 - Holy Trinity Catholic Church 1.90 3.98
12 - Kedron Elementary School 1.53 2.86
13 - Crabapple Lane Elementary School 3.47 5.76
14 - Glenloch Recreation Center 1.62 3.48
15 - The Gathering Place 1.68 4.05
16 - Oak Grove Elementary School 1.98 4.32
17 - Woolsey Baptist Church 3.12 5.71
18 - Rising Star School Auditorium 3.23 7.35 @  Public_Schools 1 [ / 10 13
19 - Brooks United Methodist Church 2.75 5.49 @)  Poling Locations 2 8 11 14
Average 2.70 5.37 City Limits 3 - 9 12 15 18

McDonough Road Baptist Church
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Proposed Precincts with Route Data

3 Flat Rock Middle School

Longest Route: 4.39

Tyrone Elementary School

®

4 Tyrone Elementary School
Longest Route: 3.98

138

1 North Fayette Elementary School

Longest Route: 5.1 279
2 New Hope Baptist Church 314
Longest Route: 6.92
»
6 Berachah Bible Church
Longest Route: 6.03
5 LaFayette Educational Center (Building D)
Longest Route: 7.97
LaFayette Educational Center (Building D)
@ - 7 McDonough Road Baptist Church
» @ Longest Route: 4.72
Crabapple Lane Elementary School @ 85

11 Holy Trinity Catholic Church

Longest Route: 3.98

Kedron Elementary School

®

13 Crabapple Lane Elementary School
Longest Route: 5.76

12 Kedron Elementary School

Holy Trinity Catholic Church

®

Longest Route: 2.86

74

Glenloch Recreation Center

(A .
14\'élenloch Recreation Center
Longest Route: 3.48

The Gathering Place

@ Oak Grove Elementary School

15 The Gathering Place
Longest Route: 4.05

16 Oak Grove Elementary School
Longest Route: 4.32

9 Cleveland Elementary
Longest Route: 6.63

8 Fayetteville First Baptist Church

Longest Route: 5.92

10 Whitewater Middle School

Longest Route: 7.35

Whitewater Middle School

92

17 Woolsey Baptist Church
Longest Route: 5.71

18 Rising Star School Auditorium
Longest Route: 7.35

Rising Star School Auditorium

Precinct

1- North Fayette Elementary School

2 - New Hope Baptist Church

3 - Flat Rock Middle School

4 - Tyrone Elementary School

5 - LaFayette Educational Center (Building D)

6 - Berachah Bible Church

7 - McDonough Road Baptist Church

8 - Fayetteville First Baptist Church

9 - Cleveland Elementary

10 - Whitewater Middle School

11 - Holy Trinity Catholic Church

12 - Kedron Elementary School

13 - Crabapple Lane Elementary School

14 - Glenloch Recreation Center

15 - The Gathering Place

16 - Oak Grove Elementary School

17 - Woolsey Baptist Church

18 - Rising Star School Auditorium

19 - Brooks United Methodist Church
Average

®
Average
Distance to Longest

Route
Poll
3.06 5.10
2.98 6.92
2.49 4.39
1.68 3.98 @
3.42 7.97
3.49 6.03 19 Brooks United Methodist Church
274 4.7 Longest Route: 5.49
2.57 5.92
3.66 6.63
4.22 /.35
1.90 3.98
1.53 2.86
3.47 5.76
1.62 3.48
1.68 4.05
1.98 4.32
3.12 >.71 @  Poling Locations - 1 - Z 1 13
iii ;z; City Limits - 2 3 1 14
2.70 5.37 owums [ < [ 0 L 15

®

Woolsey Baptist Church

McDonough Road Baptist Church




Page 21 of 31

Proposed Precincts with Route Data

138

1 North Fayette Elementary School

Longest Route: 5.1 279
North Fayette Elementary School
2 New Hope Baptist Church 314
Longest Route: 6.92
3 Flat Rock Middle School ”
Longest Route: 4.39 ‘ |
@New Hope Baptist Church
6 Berachah Bible Church
Longest Route: 6.03
Tyrone Elementary School
4 Tyrone Elementary School 5 LaFayette Educatlolgal C§n7te£;7(BU|Id|ng D)
Longest Route: 3.98 ongest Route: /.
* ®

Crabapple Lane Elementary School (GIN=S

11 Holy Trinity Catholic Church
Longest Route: 3.98

Kedron Elementary School

13 Crabapple Lane Elementary School
Longest Route: 5.76

12 Kedron Elementary School

Longest Route: 2.86

74

The Gathering Placeé

‘ LaFayette Educational Center (Building D)
Fayetteville First Baptist Church

Cleveland Elementary

BMMS SES 85

7 McDonough Road Baptist Church
Longest Route: 4.72

9 Cleveland Elementary
Longest Route: 6.63

Holy Trinity Catholic Church

8 Fayetteville First Baptist Church
Longest Route: 5.92

¥

Glenloch Recreation Center

@14 Glenloch Recreation Center

Longest Route: 3.48 10 Whitewater Middle School

Longest Route: 7.35

HES Whitewater Middle School ‘

Oak Grove Elementary School GEIES

92

15 The Gathering Place BES

Longest Route: 4.05 O

17 Woolsey Baptist Church

Longest Route: 5.71
16 Oak Grove Elementary School

Longest Route: 4.32

Woolsey Baptist Church

®

18 Rising Star School Auditorium
Longest Route: 7.35

Rising Star School Auditorium

Average
Precinct Distance to Longest
Route
Poll
1- North Fayette Elementary School 3.06 5.10
2 - New Hope Baptist Church 2.98 6.92
3 - Flat Rock Middle School 2.49 4.39
4 - Tyrone Elementary School 1.68 3.98 @
5 - LaFayette Educational Center (Building D) 3.42 7.97
6 - Berachah Bible Church 3.49 6.03 19 Brooks United Methodist Church
7 - McDonough Road Baptist Church 2.74 4.72 gorocst Route: 548
8 - Fayetteville First Baptist Church 2.57 5.92
9 - Cleveland Elementary 3.66 6.63
10 - Whitewater Middle School 4.22 7.35
11 - Holy Trinity Catholic Church 1.90 3.98
12 - Kedron Elementary School 1.53 2.86
13 - Crabapple Lane Elementary School 3.47 5.76
14 - Glenloch Recreation Center 1.62 3.48
15 - The Gathering Place 1.68 4.05
16 - Oak Grove Elementary School 1.98 4.32
17 - Woolsey Baptist Church 3.12 5.71
18 - Rising Star School Auditorium 3.23 7.35 @  Public_Schools 1 [ / 10 13
19 - Brooks United Methodist Church 2.75 5.49 @)  Poling Locations 2 8 11 14
Average 2.70 5.37 City Limits 3 - 9 12 15 18

McDonough Road Baptist Church
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CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO UTILIZING MORE
PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS

* Consideration has been given to utilizing more public schools as
polling locations based on 0.C.G.A. § 21-2-266.

 Currently, Fayette County utilizes four public school buildings to
conduct elections:

 Lafayette Educational Center
e Oak Grove Elementary School
e Braelinn Elementary School

 Rising Star School Auditorium
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CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO UTILIZING MORE
PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS

» Utilizing public school locations for polling locations has the following
benefits:

* Reduced costs to conduct elections

* Adequate parking to accommodate the voters

« Comfort and convenience to both the electors and poll workers
 ADA Compliance as required by 0.C.G.A. § 21-2-265(d)

* Does not require contractual agreements that have to be
maintained, amended, etc.
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CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO UTILIZING MORE
PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS

* The Consolidated Precincts would utilize the following nine (9) public school
locations (Schools with asterisks (*) are already in current use):

* North Fayette Elementary School
e Tyrone Elementary School

* LaFayette Educational Center*

* (Cleveland Elementary School

* Whitewater Middle School

* Kedron Elementary School

e Crabapple Elementary School

» Oak Grove Elementary School*
 Rising Star School Auditorium*
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CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO UTILIZING MORE
PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS

* Currently, Fayette County spends an aggregate of $2,250 for polling
locations for each election.

By utilizing the recommended public schools, the aggregate cost for
polling locations for each election decreases to $600.00.

* In 2016, Fayette County held four (4) elections. Had these savings
been effective in 2016, the county would have saved $6,600.

* This recommendation would require the Elections Office to maintain
eight (8) contracts instead of the current twenty-four (24) contracts;
enhancing efficiency.
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CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO DISTANCES TO
POLLING PLACES

* The current average distance to drive from a voter’s home to the
designated polling precinct is 1.87 miles. Voters in the Oak Grove
Precinct have the shortest average drive to their polling location at
0.89 miles. Voters in the Whitewater Precinct have the longest average
drive to their polling location at 4.08 miles.

* Under the current system, the average longest drive from a voter’s
home to the designated polling precinct is 3.93 miles. Voters in the
Oak Grove Precinct have the least “longest route” to their polling
location at 1.64 miles. Voters in the Whitewater Precinct have the
longest drive to their precinct at 8.11 miles.
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CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO DISTANCES TO
POLLING PLACES

* The average distance to drive from a voter’s home to the designated
polling precinct- using the consolidated precincts- is 2.7 miles. Voters
in the Kedron Elementary School Precinct would have the shortest
average drive to their polling location at 1.53 miles. Voters in the
Whitewater Precinct would have the longest average drive to their
polling location at 4.22 miles.

* Under the proposed system, the average longest drive from a voter’s
home to the designated polling precinct is 5.37 miles. Voters in the
Kedron Elementary School Precinct will have the least “longest route’
to their polling location at 2.86 miles. Voters in the Lafayette
Educational Center Precinct will have the longest drive to their
precinct at 7.97 miles.

)
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CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO DISTANCES TO
POLLING PLACES

» Simply put, the consolidated precincts would increase the average
distance voters travel to a polling location from 1.87 miles to 2.70
miles; an average increase of 0.83 miles.

* The longest drive from a voter’s residence to a polling location
increases from 3.93 miles to 5.37 miles; an average increase of 1.44
miles.
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REMAINING CONSIDERATIONS

* Not all of the nineteen (19) precincts have schools located in them.
Specifically, Precinct Six (Berachah Bible Church) and Precinct Seven
(McDonough Road Baptist Church) do not have schools in the
precincts.

 This requires the county to utilize current polling locations at
Berachah Bible Church and McDonough Road Baptist Church. Both of
the churches are outside of the City of Fayetteville- requiring city
voters to vote in two separate polling locations during dual elections.

e Similarly, Precinct 18 (Rising Star School Auditorium) does not have a
school within the city limits of Peachtree City. This would require
voters in this district to continue to vote in two separate polling
locations during dual elections.




COMPRESSED TIMEFRAME

e Confirmations from the State- Exlpected Any Day. Will require staff in
varying degrees for approximately one month. This may require additional
part-time help.

 May 24 - June 2, 2017 - Legal Notice is placed in the Fayette News (county
legal organ) at least ten (10) days prior to a final order to adopt the plan and
redraw the county’s precincts. 0.C.G.A. § 21-2-262.

e June 5-16, 2017- Special Called Board of Elections Meeting. Decision must
e made whether or not to consolidate precincts.

* June 19-July 31, 2017- Six weeks to consolidate precincts, change district
combos, and mail precinct cards to 88,000 voters notifying them of changes.
May require additional part-time help to stamp and mail letters.

* NO CHANGES OR CONSOLIDATION OF PRECINCTS CAN OCCUR AFTER
AUGUST 1, 2017.

Page 30 of 31
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CONCLUSION

» Staff seeks Board direction on how or if to proceed with the
consolidation effort.
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